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INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM 

TO: Transportation and Infrastructure Committee 

FROM: Henry Hash, Public Works Director 

BY: Hari Ponnekanti, Deputy PW Director 

CC: Mayor Allan Ekberg 

DATE: February 28, 2020 

SUBJECT: Public Works Fleet & Facilities Building & Minkler Improvements 
 Project Nos. 91630601, 91930606 
 Project Update and 30% Design Review 
ISSUE 

Provide an update on the PW Fleet and Facilities tenant improvements (30% design review of schedule and cost 
estimate) and Minkler Shop Improvements. 
 

BACKGROUND 

On 12/02/19, Council approved the PW Fleet and Facilities tenant improvements project budget in the amount of $9.5 
million dollars and the Minkler Interim Improvements budget in the amount of $500,000. The total budget for PW Fleet 
and Facilities Building is $35,700,000.00 with funding split 50/50 with the General Fund and Water/Sewer/Surface 
Water Utilities. 
 

DISCUSSION 

PW Fleet and Facilities Tenant Improvement 
1. SHKS Architect has reached the 30% design milestone. Please see the attached design drawing, project timeline 
schedule, and cost estimates. 30% design and cost estimates are within the range of the estimated budgets. 

Minkler Shops Interim Improvements 
2. Saybr’s (JOC) is re-evaluating the project scope and cost estimates. 

 

PHASE 1 FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 Expenditures 2019/2020 Budget 

Land & Master Plan (2017-2019) $ 26,102,880.84 
SHKS Design Am No. 2 570,768.00 
Geotechnical Services 80,000.00 
Estimate - Soft Costs 2,229,232.00 
Estimate - Construction 6,700,000.00 
  Funding - General Fund  $ 17,850,000.00 
  Funding - Utilities    17,850,000.00 
Estimate Minkler Interim Improvements          500,000.00         500,000.00 
Total  $ 36,182,880.84 $ 36,200,000.00 

 

DISCUSSION ONLY 

Committee discussion only, forward 30% design update to the March 23, 2020 Committee of the Whole for full Council. 
 
Attachments:  Cost estimates 
 Design Drawing 
 Tentative Schedule 
 Master Plan 
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 City of Tukwila Public Works Design Schedule 417 days Tue 10/8/19 Mon 6/14/21

2 Master Plan Presentation 40 days Tue 10/8/19 Fri 12/6/19

11 Owner Performed Work 98 days Mon 12/9/19 Tue 4/28/20

12 Geotech Report 45 days Wed 2/26/20 Tue 4/28/20

13 Hazmat Report of Heiser 30 days Thu 2/6/20 Thu 3/19/20

14 Paint Booth Demolition 15 days Mon 3/2/20 Fri 3/20/20

15 Equipment Inventory 10 days Mon 12/9/19 Fri 12/20/19

16 Design and Documentation 173 days Fri 12/6/19 Wed 8/12/20

17 0-30% Design 42 days Fri 12/6/19 Thu 2/6/20

27 30%-60% Design 45 days Thu 2/6/20 Fri 4/10/20

28 Notice To Proceed to 60% Design 0 days Thu 2/6/20 Thu 2/6/20

29 60% Design Documents 40 days Fri 2/7/20 Fri 4/3/20

30 Core Team Meeting - Check-in 0 days Thu 2/20/20 Thu 2/20/20

31 Pre-Application Meeting w/ City of Tukwila 

DCD 

1 day Wed 2/26/20 Wed 2/26/20

32 Progress Meeting 1 day Thu 2/27/20 Thu 2/27/20

33 DRAFT Division 0 & 1 Spec to SHKS 0 days Thu 2/27/20 Thu 2/27/20

34 Progress Meeting 0 days Thu 3/12/20 Thu 3/12/20

35 Tukwila PW 60% Milestone Review and NTP 5 days Mon 4/6/20 Fri 4/10/20

36 Permit Submittal 0 days Wed 5/27/20 Wed 5/27/20

37 Permit Review/Issuance 8 wks Thu 5/28/20 Thu 7/23/20

38 60%-90% Design 65 days Mon 4/13/20 Tue 7/14/20

39 Tukwila PW 90% Milestone Review Meeting 1 day Wed 7/15/20 Wed 7/15/20

40 Construction/Bid Documents 15 days Thu 7/16/20 Wed 8/5/20

41 100% Submittal 0 days Wed 8/5/20 Wed 8/5/20

42 Tukwila PW NTP to Bid 5 days Thu 8/6/20 Wed 8/12/20

43 Bidding 36 days Thu 8/13/20 Fri 10/2/20

44 Bidding Period 15 days Thu 8/13/20 Wed 9/2/20

45 City of Tukwila Contract Negotiations 21 days Thu 9/3/20 Fri 10/2/20

46 Construction 168 days Fri 10/2/20 Mon 6/14/21

47 Notice To Proceed 0 days Fri 10/2/20 Fri 10/2/20

48 Mobilization 0 days Fri 10/2/20 Fri 10/2/20

49 Construction 138 days Mon 10/5/20 Fri 4/30/21

50 Substantial Completion 0 days Fri 4/30/21 Fri 4/30/21

51

52 Project Closeout 30 days Mon 5/3/21 Mon 6/14/21
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Project: 20-0206-Design Schedule DD
Date: Thu 2/6/20
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